

To be Argued by:
PAUL J. CAMBRIA, JR., ESQ.
(*Time Requested: 30 Minutes*)

APL-2017-00029
Appellate Division Docket No. CA 15-01764
Cattaraugus County Clerk's Index No. 82670

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

ERIC WHITE and NATIVE OUTLET,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, NEW YORK STATE ATTORNEY
GENERAL, in his official capacity; and THOMAS H. MATTOX,
COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF TAXATION AND FINANCE, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME CAMBRIA LLP
Paul J. Cambria, Jr., Esq.
Erin E. McCampbell, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Eric White and Native Outlet
42 Delaware Avenue, Suite 120
Buffalo, New York 14202
Tel.: (716) 849-1333
Fax: (716) 855-1580

Dated: June 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The State’s sudden, unexpected, and unilateral decision to enact certain taxation statutes and regulations to be enforced on the sovereign land of the Seneca Nation constituted a dramatic legal shift in the State’s treatment of the members of the Seneca Nation.....	10
II. The plain language of Indian Law § 6 renders Tax Law § 471 unenforceable on the transactions at issue in this appeal.....	1
III. The mandatory rules of construction render Tax Law § 471 incompatible with Indian Law § 6 and the Buffalo Creek Treaty.....	24
IV. Tax Law § 471 cannot be reconciled with the Supreme Court’s holding in <i>New York Indians</i>	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918).....	25
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	25
<i>Bowen v. Doyle</i> , 880 F. Supp. 99 (W.D.N.Y. 1995).....	15
<i>California v. Cabazon Mission of Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	16
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930).....	24, 25
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Gould</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 614 (2010).....	16, 17, 18, 23
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912).....	25
<i>County of Yakima v. Confed. Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	25
<i>Dep’t of Tax. & Fin v. Milhelm Attea & Bros, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	22, 23
<i>Fellows v. Denniston</i> , 23 N.Y. 420, 432 (1861) <i>rev’d in part by The New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 761 (1866).....	12
<i>Hastings v. Farmer</i> , 4 N.Y. 293 (1850).....	12, 14
<i>Matter of New York State Dept. of Tax. & Fin. v. Bramhall</i> , 235 A.D.2d 75 (4th Dep’t 1997), <i>appeal dismissed</i> 91 N.Y.2d 849 (1997).....	7
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	24
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reserv.</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	22, 23

<i>Patterson v. Council of Seneca Nation</i> , 245 N.Y. 433 (1927).....	15
<i>The New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 761 (1866).....	3, 5, 8, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. City of Salamanca</i> , 27 F. Supp. 541 (W.D.N.Y. 1939).....	13
<i>United States v. Forness</i> , 125 F.2d 928 (2d Cir. 1942)	16
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> <i>by Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	24, 26
Other Authorities:	
15 U.S.C. § 375	14
18 U.S.C. § 2341	14
25 U.S.C. § 233	16
25 U.S.C. §§ 261	22
25 U.S.C. 4301	14
Buffalo Creek Compromise Treaty of 1842, US-Seneca Nation, May 20, 1842, 7 Stat. 586.....	<i>passim</i>
Canandaigua Treaty of 1794, art. III, US-SN, Nov. 11, 1794, 7 Stat. 44.....	11
Ch. 45, sect. 4 of the Laws of 1857	13, 21
C.P.L.R. § 5601.....	9
C.P.L.R. § 5602.....	9
C.P.L.R. § 5611.....	9
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> , 418 (1945 ed.)	10, 11, 27
Fort Harmar Treaty of 1789, US-SN, Jan. 9, 1789, 7 Stat. 33.....	10
Fort Stanwix Treaty of 1784, US-SN, Oct. 22, 1784, 7 Stat. 15	10
Governor Dewitt Clinton’s Remarks in Albany (Feb. 11, 1820), <i>available at</i> https://sni.org/culture/treaties/	11

Indian Law § 6	<i>passim</i>
Indian Law § 70	13
Indian Law § 71	14, 27
Seneca Nation Const. of 1848 (as amended Nov. 9, 1993)	12
Tax Law § 471	<i>passim</i>
Tax Law § 481	18
Tax Law § 1814	18
T.S. Gillett, <i>General Index of the Laws of the State of New York</i> , 623, 679, 681 (1859).....	26
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....	28
